UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

STUDENTS FOR JUSTICE IN PALESTINE, AT THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABBOTT, ET AL.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00523

Hon. Judge Robert Pitman

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE NATIONAL JEWISH ADVOCACY CENTER AND THE ISRAELI-AMERICAN COALITION FOR ACTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURAIE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

The National Jewish Advocacy Center ("NJAC") and The Israeli-American Coalition for Action ("IAC for Action") respectfully move pursuant to Local Rule CV-7, for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants' pending Motion to Dismiss. The proposed amici brief is attached as Exhibit A. Both Plaintiffs and Defendants have consented to the filing of this brief.

This Court has broad discretion to permit the filing of this amici brief. *Cina v. Cemex, Inc.*, 4:23-cv-00117, 2023 WL 5493814, at 1 (S.D. Texas 2023). "The extent, if any, to which an amicus curiae should be permitted to participate in a pending action is solely within the broad discretion of the district court." *Sierra Club v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency*, 2007 WL 3472851 at *1 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2007) (quoting *Waste Mgmt. of Pa., Inc. v. City of York*, 162 F.R.D. 34, 36 (M.D. Pa. 1995)). "[N]o statute, rule or controlling case defining a federal district court's power to grant or deny leave to file an amicus brief." *Abu-Jamal v. Horn*, 2000 WL 1100784, at *3 (E.D. Pa. 2000).

"The extent to which the court permits or denies amicus briefing lies solely within the court's discretion... Factors relevant to the determination of whether amicus briefing should be allowed include whether the proffered information is "timely and useful" or otherwise necessary to the administration of justice." *United States of America ex rel. Ramesh Gudur v. Deloitte Consulting LLP*, 512 F. Supp. 2d 920, 927 (S.D. Tex. 2007) (quoting *Waste Management of Pa. v. City of York*, 162 F.R.D. 34, 36 (M.D. Pa. 1995)); *see also Does 1-7 v. Round Rock Independent School Dist.*, 540 F.Supp.2d 735, 739 n.2 (W.D. Tex. 2007) (citation omitted).

NJAC and IAC for Action's proffered *amici* brief is both timely and helpful.

TIMELINESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE (| OF CONTENTS | ii |
|----------|--|-----|
| TABLE (| OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERE | ST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTROD | OUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | | 3 |
| I. | WHY THE NEED FOR AN EXECUTIVE ORDER ADOPTING IHRA? | 3 |
| II. | PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT MISCONSTRUES BOTH FACTS AND LAW | 18 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PROVIDE CONTEXT FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS | 33 |
| CONCLU | USION | 41 |
| CERTIF | ICATE OF SERVICE | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ases Pag | e(s) |
|--|------|
| bbott v. Pastides, 263 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D.S.C. 2017) | 29 |
| bbott v. Pastides, 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) | 28 |
| m. Civil Liberties Union v. City of Pitt., 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D. Pa. 1984) | 27 |
| air v. Shippensburg Univ., 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) | . 14 |
| antam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) | 27 |
| ethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | 40 |
| roadrick v. Okla., 413 U.S. 601 (1973) | 32 |
| oll. Republicans v. Reed, 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) | . 14 |
| ambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ., 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) | . 14 |
| avis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 15 |
| eJohn v. Temple Univ., 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| aragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998) | 42 |
| fomez-Gonzalez v. Rural Opportunities, Inc., 626 F.3d 654 (1st Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| Varris v. Forklift Sys., 510 U.S. 17 (1993) | 13 |

| 484 U.S. 260 (1988) | 40 |
|---|----|
| Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) | 39 |
| Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) | 32 |
| Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) | 28 |
| Levin v. Harleston, 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) | 27 |
| Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) | 29 |
| Melton v. Young, 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972) | 40 |
| Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty., 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| Morgan v. Hilti, Inc., 108 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1997) | 13 |
| Morrison v. Bd. of Educ., 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., 523 U.S. 75 (1998) | 13 |
| Rakovich v. Wade, 850 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1988) | 27 |
| Savage v. Gee, 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 39 |
| Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 576 U.S. 200 (2015) | 26 |
| White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) | 27 |

| Whitney v. Cal., 274 U.S. 357 (1927) | 5 |
|---|---|
| Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 8 |
| Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993) | 1 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e | 4 |
| Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§ 51.9315(f), 37.0832 | 5 |
| Other | |
| 34 C.F.R. pt. 10 | 9 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.4(a)(1999) | 3 |
| 52 St. Mary's L.J. (2021) | 5 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 68,779 (Dec. 11, 2019) | |
| $A\ Collision,$ | |
| 37 Vill. L. Rev. 757 (1992) | 2 |
| Campus, supra note 33 | |
| Divestment, Sanctions Statutes Are Fully Constitutional, | |
| 50 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 207 (2018) | 3 |
| Equal Educational Opportunity in Elementary and Secondary Schools, 79 Neb. L. Rev. 1, 24 (2000) | 8 |
| Eugene Volokh, Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1791 (1992) | 2 |
| Hutchison, supra note 36 at 488 (quoting Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263, 268 n.5 (1981)) | |
| Mark Goldfeder, Defining Antisemitism, 52 Seton Hall L. Rev. 119 (2021) | 4 |
